

C-527/2023 (R.a- 05/2023)
CNR-WBHW050000052023

01.

16.01.2023

Received complaint disclosing offence U/S 143 of Rly. Act. against accused person namely, Deepak Shaw with Forwarding letter, Complaint, Seizure List, Arrest Memo, Personal Search memo, two journey cum reservation tickets, Medical Certificate, Statement of the accused person, etc. in c/w RPF / South Post/Case No. 106/2023 Dt. 16.01.2023.

Seen the complaint and the prayer of the EO. Registered the case in the complaint register.

The accused person is brought under arrest by RPF /Personnel and produced before this Court today. The accused person is taken into custody.

Ld. Adv. files a petition with Vokatnama, praying for bail on behalf of the said accused person.

It is reported that the said accused person is engaged in offence punishable u/s.143 of Railways Act,1989.

Perused the forwarding report, memo of arrest, inspection memo, personal search, medical report and statement of the accuseds in custody.

Hd. Considered.

Scanning of the case record shows that the allegation against the accused person is bailable in nature (in view of observations made by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court's order passed in c/w CRM (A) 3410 of 2022 , order dt.25-07-2022) and for the same the accused may not be detained in custody. Considering nature of alleged offence this Court is of opinion that detention of accused person is not required.

Bail prayer stands allowed.

Accordingly the accused persons namely Deepak Shaw may find bail of Rs. 1000/- with one surety i.d., to J/C till 25.01.2023.

If on bail to 03.04.2023 for appearance if on bail and P/R.

Later

16.01.2023

One bail bond of Rs.1000/- furnished by surety namely, Ratan Das on behalf of the accused person namely Deepak Shaw and the same be found fit and accepted.

Let the petition and bail bond be kept with the record.

To date.

Sd/-

Sourabh Nandi(JOCODE- WB01263)

Judicial magistrate, Railway Court

Howrah.

Sd/-

Sourabh Nandi(JOCODE- WB01263)

Judicial magistrate, Railway Court

Howrah.